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GENERAL 
SITUATION

Kiyo Akasaka Under-Secretary-
General

Department of Public 
Information (DPI)

New York Japanese, 
English

1-212-963-2912 akasaka@un.org

Martin Nesirky Spokesperson for the 
Secretary-General

New York English 1-212-963-6172 nesirky@un.org

Marie Okabe Deputy Spokesperson Office of the 
Spokesperson for the 
Secretary-General

New York English 1-212-963-1104 okabe@un.org

Ahmad Fawzi Director News and Media 
Division, DPI

New York Arabic, English 1-212-963-6856 fawzi@un.org

Eric Falt Director Outreach Division, DPI New York French, English yes 1-212-963-3064; cell 1-
917-325-1201

falt@un.org

Hua Jiang Chief Press Service, NMD/DPI New York Chinese, English 1-212-963-9653 jiang1@un.org

Farhan Haq Associate 
Spokesperson

Office of the 
Spokesperson for the 
Secretary-General

New York English 1-212-963-7460 haqf@un.org

Ari Gaitanis Associate 
Spokesperson

Office of the 
Spokesperson for the 
Secretary-General

New York English, Spanish 1-917-367-2908 gaitanis@un.org

Yves Sorokobi Associate 
Spokesperson

Office of the 
Spokesperson for the 
Secretary-General

New York English, French 1-212-963-5129 sorokobi@un.org

Ben Malor Associate 
Spokesperson

Office of the 
Spokesperson for the 
Secretary-General

New York English 1-212-963-7716 malor@un.org

PEACEKEEPING 
ISSUES

Alain Le Roy Under-Secretary-
General

Peacekeeping 
Operations

New York French, English 917-367-5044 aleroy@un.org

Susana Malcorra Under-Secretary-
General

Department of Field 
Support

New York Spanish, English 917-367-5044 malcorra@un.org

Anthony Banbury Assistant Secretary-
General

Department of Field 
Support (DFS)

New York English 917-367-5044 banbury@un.org

Nicholas Birnback Chief Public Affairs Section, 
DPKO/DFS

New York English 917-367-5044 birnbackn@un.org

David Harland Director Europe and Latin 
America Division, DPKO

New York English 917-367-6074 harland1@un.org

Ugo Solinas Senior Political Affairs 
Officer, Haiti IOT 
Leader

Europe and Latin 
America Division, DPKO

New York English, French, 
Italian

yes 917-367-2185 solinas@un.org
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HUMANITARIAN 
ISSUES

John Holmes Under-Secretary-
General

Humanitarian Affairs 
and Emergency Relief 
Coordinator

New York English 917 367 5126 bunker@un.org

Stephanie Bunker Spokesperson and 
Public Information 
Officer

United Nations Office for 
the Coordination of 
Humanitarian Affairs 
(OCHA)

New York English 917 367 5126; cell 347 
244 2106

bunker@un.org

Elizabeth Byrs Spokesperson United Nations Office for 
the Coordination of 
Humanitarian Affairs 
(OCHA)

Geneva English +41 22  917 26 53; 
cell +41 (0) 79 473 
4570

byrs@un.org

Imogen Wall Information Officer United Nations Office for 
the Coordination of 
Humanitarian Affairs 
(OCHA)

Geneva English +41 22 917 4694 UK 
mobile +44 7932 973 
551

wall@un.org

UN INFORMATION 
CENTRES

Damian Onses 
Cardona

Director UNIC Bogota Colombia Spanish, English yes cell (57-1) 314-470-
2692

damian.cardona@unic.org

Liliana Garavito National Information 
Officer

UNIC Bogota Colombia Spanish, English (57-1) 257 6044

Maria Costa Pinto-
Scheppac

Director UNIC Buenos Aires Argentina English, French, 
Portuguese, 
Spanish

(54-11) 4801-0155; 
cell (54-9-11) 4417-
6946

maria.costapinto@unic.org

Robert Brockmann National Information 
Officer

UNIC La Paz Bolivia English, 
German, 
Spanish 

(591-2) 262451; cell 
(591) 701 48672

robert.brockmann@unic.org

Maria Inés Scudellari National Information 
Officer

UNIC Lima Peru Spanish, English (511) 441 8745 ines.scudellari@unic.org

Jadranka Mihalic Director UNIC Mexico City Mexico English, French, 
Spanish 

(52-55) 52 63 97 17; 
cell (52-1) 55 25 59 29 
23

jmihalic@un.org.mx

Jiesselinde L. Gonzalez de 
Toyloy

National Information 
Officer

UNIC Panama City Panama Spanish, English (507) 301-0034; cell 
(507) 6616 2546

jiesselinde.gonzalez@unic.org

Angélica Hunt Director UNIC Port of Spain Trinidad and 
Tobago

English, Spanish (868) 6257 095; cell 
(868) 763 9525

angelica.hunt@unic.org

Giancarlo Summa Director UNIC Rio de Janeiro Brazil English, French, 
Italian, 
Portuguese, 
Spanish 

(55 21) 2253 2211; 
cell (55 21) 8212-1333

giancarlo.summa@unic.org

William Davis Director UNIC Washington D.C. USA English (202) 331-8670 unicdc@unicwash.org

Afsané Bassir-Pour Director UNRIC Brussels Belgium English, Farsi, 
French 

(32-2) 788 84 84; cell 
(32) 479 61 61 62

bassirpour@unric.org; 
bassirpour@un.org
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Maher Nasser Director UNIS Vienna Austria Arabic, English, 
German

(43-1) 26060-5676; 
cell (43-699) 1459 
5676

maher.nasser@unvienna.org

Corinne Momal-Vanian Director UNIS Geneva Switzerland English, French, 
Russian 

(41-22) 917 2300; cell 
(41) 763 482 375; BB 
(41) 792487 271

cmomal-vanian@unog.ch 

Elena Ponomareva-
Piquier

Chief, Press and 
External Relations

UNIS Geneva Switzerland English, French, 
Russian 

(41 22) 917 2336; cell 
(41 79) 217 3065

eponomareva@unog.ch

as at 13 January 2010


